

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

APPEAL NO.: 1D06-3043

**STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellant-Petitioner,**

v.

**MANUEL GOMEZ
Appellee-Respondent.**

**A DIRECT APPEAL OF AN ORDER GRANTING
A MOTION SUPPRESSING EVIDENCE
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**William Mallory Kent
THE LAW OFFICE OF
WILLIAM MALLORY KENT
Fla. Bar No. 0260738
1932 Perry Place
Jacksonville, Florida 32207**

**(904) 398-8000 Telephone
(904) 348-3124 Fax
kent@williamkent.com**

**Counsel for Appellee
MANUEL GOMEZ**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	4
ARGUMENTS	9
I. THE STATE MAY NOT TAKE THIS APPEAL BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PROPERLY PRESERVE THE ISSUE FOR APPEAL BECAUSE THE LEGAL ARGUMENT PRESENTED TO THE TRIAL COURT WAS NOT SUFFICIENTLY PRECISE TO APPRISE THE TRIAL COURT OF THE ARGUMENT NOW BEING MADE ON APPEAL	9
II. THE THIRTY MINUTE DELAY BETWEEN ARREST AND SEARCH, CONDUCTED AFTER CALLAWAY, THE PASSENGER WAS HANDCUFFED AND IN THE BACK OF THE PATROL CAR, TOOK THIS SEARCH OUTSIDE THE SAFE HARBOR OF <i>NEW YORK</i> v. <i>BELTON</i> , BECAUSE THE SEARCH WAS NOT DONE CONTEMPORANEOUSLY WITH THE ARREST, AS REQUIRED BY <i>BELTON</i>	11
III. <i>COOLIDGE</i> v. <i>NEW HAMPSHIRE</i> , 403 U.S. 443, 91 S.Ct. 2022, 29 L.Ed.2d 564 (1971), AND <i>STATE</i> v. <i>BENNETT</i> , 516 So.2d 964 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1987), PRECLUDE THE SEARCH OF AN AUTOMOBILE RECENTLY OCCUPIED BY AN ARRESTED PERSON WHERE THE EXIGENCY FOR THE SEARCH IS CREATED BY THE STATE	19

IV. *BELTON* MUST BE HARMONIZED WITH *TERRY v. OHIO* AND ITS FLORIDA PROGENY, WHICH INVALIDATE SUBSEQUENT POLICE CONDUCT TAINTED BY AN ILLEGAL OR ILLEGALLY PROLONGED DETENTION, AND SUCH HARMONIZATION WOULD HOLD THE CONTINUED ILLEGAL DETENTION OF GOMEZ AND HIS AUTOMOBILE RENDERED THE DELAYED SEARCH INCIDENT TO CALLAWAY’S ARREST UNREASONABLE FOR *BELTON*’S CONTEMPORANEITY REQUIREMENT 25

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases - Merits Issues

<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443, 91 S.Ct. 2022, 29 L.Ed.2d 564 (1971)	21
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454, 101 S.Ct. 2860, 2864, 69 L.Ed.2d 768 (1981)	12, 21, 24, 26, 27
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 516 So.2d 964 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1987)	20-24
<i>State v. Deference</i> , 807 So.2d 806 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002)	11, 15
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 538 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1989)	22-24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868 (1968)	25, 27
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 761 So.2d 1010, 1010-1011 (Fla. 1999)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Seals</i> , 987 F.2d 1102, 1106 (5 th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>United States v. Vasey</i> , 834 F.2d 782, 787-788 (9 th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 347 F.3d 280 (8 th Cir. 2004)	17

Cases - Standard of Review Related

<i>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So.2d 638, 644-45 (Fla. 1999)	3, 22
<i>Harford v. State</i> , 816 So.2d 789, 791 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002)	2, 15
<i>Ingram v. State</i> , 928 So.2d 423, 428 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)	2
<i>Jaworski v. State</i> , 804 So.2d 415, 419 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	3, 22

Robertson v. State, 829 So.2d 901, 906-07 (Fla. 2002) 3, 22
Schoenwetter v. State, 931 So.2d 857 (Fla. 2006) 2
State v. Pitts, 936 So.2d 1111, 1133 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2006) 3, 22

Statutes

Florida Statutes, § 924.051 4, 9

Other Authorities

Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution 18, 22, 26, 27
